

BOROUGH OF FANWOOD COUNTY OF UNION

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, The Fanwood Police Department has received over \$14,000 donations from Dr. Caeser DePaço and his wife Deanna Padovani- DePaço; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Caesar DePaço, is the Founder and CEO of Summit Nutritionals International; and

WHEREAS, Dr. DePaço and his wife Deanna Padovani-DePaço have been assisting police departments for over 10 years with their generous philanthropy; and

WHEREAS, the generous donations from Dr. DePaço and his wife Deanna Padovani-DePaço were used for the purchase of four new AEDs (Automated external defibrillators) for patrol units and new "Outer Vest" Carriers for every Fanwood Police Officer, and most recently two new Police Bicycles and related equipment for Bicycle Officers; and

WHEREAS, on this date, Dr. DePaço and his wife Deanna Padovani-DePaço, are having the honor of being appointed Honorary Fanwood Police Officers, a first such honor in the history of the Fanwood Police Department; and

WHEREAS, what Dr. DePaço and his wife Deanna continue to do for the Law Enforcement Community is truly "Life Saving Work." Their generosity to Law Enforcement is second to none. In very difficult times it is a great comfort to know that people like Dr. DePaço and his wife Deanna are whole heartily supporting the Law Enforcement Community. The Borough of Fanwood is forever grateful.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by that I, Colleen Mahr, Mayor, on behalf of Director Bramhall, the Fanwood Police Department, and the citizens and officials of the Borough of Fanwood, do hereby recognize and thank Dr. Caesar DePaço and Deanna Padovani-DePaço for their remarkable generosity.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this proclamation be read at the December 4, 2023 Meeting of the Mayor and Council and spread across the minutes of that meeting to officially extend our gratitude.

Mike

Mayor Colleen Mahr